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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CLARENCE C. ANDERSON, JR. 

Q. 

A. Clarence C. Anderson, Jr., F l o r i d a  Department o f  Environmental 

Pro tec t ion ,  3319 Maguire Boulevard, S u i t e  232, Orlando, F l o r i d a  32803. 

Q. Please s t a t e  a b r i e f  d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  your  educat ional  background and 

exper ience. 

A. I have a B.S. i n  Chemistry and Mathematics. I worked f o r  a consu l t i ng  

engineer f o r  13 years and as a Chemist f o r  a wastewater se rv i ce  company. I 

am a l i c e n s e d  wastewater operator .  

Q. 

A. I am employed by t h e  F l o r i d a  Department o f  Environmental P ro tec t i on  

(FDEP) . 
Q. 
A. 

and i n d u s t r i a l  waste inspec tor .  

Q. What a re  you r  general  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  a t  t h e  FDEP? 

A. My r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  i s  domestic waste enforcement, hand l ing  enforcement 

cases, warning l e t t e r s  and consent orders.  I i s sue  e x p i r i n g  permi t  l e t t e r s .  

I am respons ib le  f o r  t h e  f a c i l i t y / p e r m i t  database updates and en t r i es .  

Q. Are you f a m i l i a r  w i t h  t h e  Southern States U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc .  wastewater 

systems l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  Centra l  D i s t r i c t ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. 

A. I reviewed t h e  f i l e s  f o r  t h e  referenced f a c i l i t i e s  and consul ted w i t h  

the  i nspec to r  t h a t  conducted t h e  l a s t  inspec t ion .  

Please s t a t e  your  name and business address. 

By whom are  you p r e s e n t l y  employed? 

How l o n g  have you been employed w i t h  t h e  FDEP and i n  what capac i ty?  

I have been employed by FDEP f o r  s i x  and a h a l f  years as a wastewater 

Were these systems inspected by you, o r  by FDEP s t a f f ?  
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South Forty Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP for South Forty Wastewater System (South Forty)? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Please state the issuance dates and the expiration dates o f  the 

operating or construction permits. 

A. 

15, 2000. 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 
possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

1 ighting? 

A. No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 
Florida Admini strat ive Code? 

Does the utility have current operating or construction permits from the 

The utility has permit FLA 010720, effective August 30, 1995 - August 

Are the plants in compliance with FDEP issued permits? 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 
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A. Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Environmental Protection enforcement action within the past two years? 

A. No. 

Has South Forty wastewater system been the subject of any Department of 

Chuluota Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP for Chuluota Wastewater System (Chuluota)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please state the issuance dates and the expiration dates of the 

operating or construction permits. 

A. 

16, 1996. We are processing a renewal (file 276133). 

Q. Are the plants in compliance with FDEP issued permits? 

A. No. The utility failed to submit monthly operating reports (MORs) and 

ground water (GW) monitoring data in a timely manner. SSU submitted MORs and 

Does the utility have current operating or construction permits from the 

The utility has permit DO 59-187652, effective July 7, 1991 - February 
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GW monitoring data in response to a noncompliance letter. In our latest 

inspection, October 9, 1995, we noted extreme infiltration, which was causing 

hydraulic overload. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

1 ighting? 

A. No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 
Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements of Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 
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9. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions o f  Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

action within the past two years? 

A. No. 

Has Chuluota wastewater system been the subject o f  any FDEP enforcement 

Florida Central/Commerce Park Wastewater System 

Q. Does the utility have current operating or construction permits from the 

FDEP for Florida Central/Commerce Park Wastewater System (Florida 

Central/Commerce Park)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please state the issuance dates and the expiration dates o f  the 

operating or construction permits. 

A. The utility has permit DO 59-195077, effective May 3,  1991 - May 1, 

1996. 

Q. 
A. Yes. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Are the plants in compliance with FDEP issued permits? 

Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 
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possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

1 ighting? 

A. No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A.  Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements of Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Has Florida Central/Commerce Park wastewater system been the subject of 

any Department of Environmental Protection enforcement action within the past 

two years? 

R. No. 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 

Holiday Haven Wastewater System 

Q. Does the utility have current operating or construction permits from the 

- 6 -  



, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FDEP f o r  Ho l iday  Haven Wastewater System (Hol iday Haven)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates of t h e  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. 

1995. We are  process ing a renewal ( f i l e  269985). 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposal  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l oca ted  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP r e q u i r e d  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

p o s s i b l e  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise,  aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

1 i g h t  i ng? 

A. No. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q .  

F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

4. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and disposal  

The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  DO 35-223319, e f f e c t i v e  March 31, 1993 - J u l y  30, 

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts? 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as r e q u i r e d  by Rule 61E12-41, 
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f a c i l i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o the r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A.  Yes. 

Q. Has Ho l iday  Haven wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. No. 

Morningview Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Morningview Wastewater System (Morningview)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  the  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. 

1995. We are  process ing a renewal ( f i l e  269986). 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q .  Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposal  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from the  

The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  DO 35-179425, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  12, 1990 - J u l y  1, 

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  
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Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

lighting? 

A. No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Morningview wastewater system been the subject of any FDEP 

enforcement action within the past two years? 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 
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A. No. 

Sunshine Parkway Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Sunshine Parkway Wastewater System (Sunshine Parkway)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  t h e  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  DO 35-220437, e f f e c t i v e  September 22, 1993 - 
September 8, 1998, and (NPDES) FL 0041017, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  5, 1994 - June 30, 

1999. These pe rm i t s  have been conso l ida ted  i n  accordance w i t h  Rule 62-620, 

F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code, and w i l l  e x p i r e  September 8, 1998. 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l o c a t e d  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP r e q u i r e d  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise, aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

1 i g h t i n g ?  

A. No. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from the  

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  
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A. Yes. 

Q. 

F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

9. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and disposal  

f a c i l i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Sunshine Parkway wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. No. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as requ i red  by Rule 61E12-41, 

Venet ian V i l l a g e  Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Venet ian V i l l a g e  Wastewater System (Venet ian V i l l a g e ) ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  t h e  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  DO 35-247618, e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1994 - 

October 20, 1999. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  f r o m t h e  
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Q. Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l oca ted  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP r e q u i r e d  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise,  aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

1 i g h t i n g ?  

A. No. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. 

F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and d isposal  

f a c i  1 i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as requ i red  by Rule 61E12-41, 

Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  
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a l l  t h e  o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Venet ian V i l l a g e  wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. No. 

En te rp r i se  U t i l i t i e s  Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  En te rp r i se  U t i l i t i e s  Wastewater System (En te rp r i se  U t i l i t i e s ) ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  the  

opera t ing  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A.  The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  DO 64-221990, e f f e c t i v e  September 7, 1993 - 

August 28, 1998. 

Q. 

A. The u t i l i t y  needs t o  c lean vegeta t ion  f rom t h e  p e r c o l a t i o n  pond. 

I t  may need t o  remove some accumulated sand from t h e  pond a lso.  The 

s p r a y f i e l d  i s  overgrown w i t h  vegeta t ion  and needs t o  be mainta ined r e g u l a r l y .  

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

R. No. The s p r a y f i e l d  d isposa l  s i t e  i s  inadequate. I t  i s  i n  a low area 

and p e r c o l a t i o n  i s  marg ina l .  The u t i l i t y  w i l l  i n v e s t i g a t e  t h e  area f o r  o the r  

s i t e s .  Th is  problem would have been e l im ina ted  w i t h  connect ion t o  Del tona 

Lakes System. I n f i l t r a t i o n  i s  a problem i n  t h e  c o l l e c t i o n  system and 

con t r i bu tes  t o  t h e  p l a n t  and d isposa l  problems. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng .o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from t h e  

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  

No. 
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Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

1 ighting? 

A. No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 
Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

faci 1 i ties satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements of Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Enterprise Utilities wastewater system been the subject of any 

Department o f  Environmental Protection enforcement action within the past two 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 
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years? 

4. The u t i l i t y  mod i f i ed  i t s  c o l l e c t i o n  system w i thou t  FDEP approval, 

and f a i l e d  t o  n o t i f y  o f  abnormal event. FDEP has proposed a consent o rder  

r e q u i r i n g  connect ion o f  t h e  p l a n t  t o  Del tona Lakes and a subs tan t i a l  c i v i l  

penal ty .  By l e t t e r  dated October 11, 1995, t h e  u t i l i t y  s ta ted  i t  cannot 

connect t h e  p l a n t  t o  Del tona Lakes System due t o  f i n a n c i a l  r e s t r a i n t s .  That 

i n fo rma t ion  i s  d e t a i l e d  i n  E x h i b i t  CCA-1.  

Yes. 

Jungle Den Wastewater System 

9. 

FDEP f o r  Jungle Den Wastewater System (Jungle Den)? 

A. Yes. 

p. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  the  

opera t ing  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  FLA 011261, e f f e c t i v e  September 25, 1995 - 

September 20, 2000. 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposal  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l oca ted  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP requ i red  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise,  aerosol d r i f t  o r  

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  opera t ing  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from t h e  

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts? 
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1 i ght  i ng? 

A. No. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. 

F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and disposal  

f a c i l i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o the r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Environmental P r o t e c t i o n  enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. No. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as requ i red  by Rule 61E12-41, 

Has Jungle Den wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any Department o f  

Sugar M i l l  Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Sugar M i l l  Wastewater System (Sugar M i l l ) ?  

A. Yes. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  opera t ing  o r  cons t ruc t i on  permi ts  from t h e  
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Q. Please state the issuance dates and the expiration dates of the 

operating or construction permits. 

A. The utility has permit DO 64-213929, effective February 22, 1993 - 

February 8, 1998. 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

1 ighting? 

A. No. 

Are the plants in compliance with FDEP issued permits? 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A.  Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 

- 17 - 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o the r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Sugar M i l l  wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  past  two years? 

A. No. 

Buenaventura Lakes Wastewater System 

Note: SSU i s  n o t  t h e  owner/operator o f  t h i s  f a c i l i t y  according t o  FDEP 

records.  SSU i s  a n t i c i p a t i n g  purchasing t h e  f a c i l i t y  when t h e  new permi t  i s  

issued. The c u r r e n t  owner i s  Orange-Osceola U t i l i t i e s .  

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Buenaventura Lakes Wastewater System (Buenaventura Lakes)? 

A.  Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  t h e  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t s  DO 49-216509, e f f e c t i v e  March 11, 1993 - 
December 1, 1995; OD 49-174229, e f f e c t i v e  June 19, 1990 - June 1, 1995; and 

NPDES FL 0039446, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1992 - A p r i l  30, 1997. We are processing 

a renewal ( f i l e  268476). A l l  permi ts  have been consol idated;  exp i red  on June 

1, 1995. 

Q. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  opera t ing  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from t h e  

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  
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A. No. During an inspection conducted on December 22, 1994, no certified 

operator was present at the plant. A quarterly monitoring well report was not 

submitted. Effluent was being discharged without an operator present on-site. 

The permittee has corrected these deficiencies per letter dated January 26, 

1995, renewed January 30, 1995. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

lighting? 

A. No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements of Rules 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 
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62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o the r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p rev ious l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A.  No. 

Has Buenaventura Lakes wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  of any FDEP 

U n i v e r s i t y  Shores Wastewater System 

(1. 

FDEP f o r  U n i v e r s i t y  Shores Wastewater System ( U n i v e r s i t y  Shores)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  t h e  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. The u t i l i t y  has permi ts  Stp. #1 AWT DO 48-187714, e f f e c t i v e  May 22, 1991 

- May 10, 1996; NPDES FL 0024856, e f f e c t i v e  March 7, 1994 - March 28, 1999; 

and Stp.  #2 DO 48-193001, e f f e c t i v e  August 28, 1991 - August 16, 1996. The 

permi ts  have been conso l ida ted  i n  accordance w i t h  Rule 62-620, F l o r i d a  

Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, and a l l  e x p i r e  on May 10, 1996. 

Q. 

A. No. I n  an i nspec t i on  conducted March 24, 1995, i t  was noted t h a t :  Stp. 

#1 - f l o w  meter needs c a l i b r a t i n g ,  s o l i d s  i n  c l a r i f i e r  and contac t  chamber 

e f f l u e n t ,  ponding o f  d r a i n f i e l d ,  exceeding p l a n t  and d isposa l  area capac i t ies ,  

MOR n o t  submi t ted and ground water r e p o r t  n o t  submit ted.  The u t i l i t y  made a 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  opera t ing  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from the  

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  
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satisfactory response dated April 26, 1995, and received May 10, 1995. It was 

further noted that: Stp. #2 - flows to plant and disposal sites exceed 

permitted capacities. Corrective actions for monitoring wells (MW) #5 and #8 

required. Disposal site capacity study will be submitted October 2 5 ,  1995. 

MWs #5 and #8 will be replaced by November 15, 1995. The utility provided 

submittal and replacement dates in its response dated April 26, 1995, received 

May 10, 1995. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

lighting? 

A .  No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. 

facilities satisfactory? 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 

Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 
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A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements of Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

enforcement action within the past two years? 

A. No. 

Has University Shores wastewater system been the subject of any FDEP 

Citrus Park Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP for Citrus Park Wastewater System (Citrus Park)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please state the issuance dates and the expiration dates o f  the 

operating or construction permits. 

A. The utility has permit DO 42-249037, effective April 19, 1995 - April 
13, 2000. 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Does the utility have current operating or construction permits from the 

Are the plants in compliance with FDEP issued permits? 
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Rule 62-600, Florida Administrative Code? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Has the FDEP required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

lighting? 

A .  No. 

Q. Do the pump stations and lift stations meet FDEP requirements with 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A .  Yes. 

Q. Is the ovbrall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Does the facility meet the effluent disposal requirements of Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Citrus Park wastewater system been the subject of any FDEP 

enforcement action within the past two years? 

A. No. 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Rule 61E12-41, 
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Valenc ia Terrace Wastewater System 

Note: SSU has owned t h i s  f a c i l i t y  s ince  May 17, 1995, accord ing t o  FDEP 

records.  

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Valenc ia Terrace Wastewater System (Valenc ia Terrace)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  t h e  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. 

1995. A renewal i s  be ing  processed ( f i l e  274994). 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposal  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l oca ted  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP r e q u i r e d  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise,  aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

1 i g h t  i ng? 

A. No. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

A. Yes. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from the  

The u t i l i t y  has pe rm i t  DO 35-179459, e f f e c t i v e  August 3, 1990 - J u l y  30, 

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  
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Q. 
F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

9. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment ,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and d isposal  

f a c i l i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o the r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Valenc ia Terrace wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. Yes. Enforcement a c t i o n  was taken aga ins t  t h e  former owner f o r  

m o d i f i c a t i o n  o f  a c o l l e c t i o n  system w i thou t  approval f rom FDEP and f a i l u r e  t o  

n o t i f y  FDEP o f  an abnormal event, as d e t a i l e d  i n  E x h i b i t  CCA-2. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  operators  as requ i red  by Rule 61E12-41, 

S a l t  Spr ings Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  S a l t  Spr ings Wastewater System ( S a l t  Spr ings)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  the  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  cons t ruc t i on  permi ts  f rom the  

The u t i l i t y  has permi t  DO 42-235710, e f f e c t i v e  August 26, 1993 - August 
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18, 1998. 

Q. 
A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l oca ted  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP r e q u i r e d  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise,  aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

l i g h t i n g ?  

A. No. The FDEP has rece ived no ise  o r  odor compla in ts  on occasion. SSU 

has reso lved these issues on i t s  own i n i t i a t i v e .  

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. 

F1 o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

9. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and d isposal  

f a c i l i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as requ i red  by Rule 61E12-41, 
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A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposal  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has S a l t  Spr ings wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. No. 

Deltona Lakes Wastewater System 

Q. 

FDEP f o r  Del tona Lakes Wastewater System (Deltona Lakes)? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  the  

opera t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. The u t i l i t y  has permi ts  DO 64-196923, e f f e c t i v e  January 17, 1992 - 

January 7,  1997, and NPDES FL 0024546, e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  27, 1995 - A p r i l  30, 

2000. A wet weather d ischarge i s  be ing  processed ( f i l e  267505). The permi ts  

have been conso l ida ted  i n  accordance w i t h  Rule 62-620, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  

Code, and w i l l  e x p i r e  January 7, 1997. 

Q .  

A. No. There has been unauthor ized d ischarge t o  sur face  waters. A permi t  

i s  pending. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposal  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  cons t ruc t i on  permi ts  from the  

Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts?  
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A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  l oca ted  i n  accordance w i t h  

Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP r e q u i r e d  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  t a k e  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise,  aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

1 i ght  i ng? 

A. Yes. Upon FDEP inspec t i ons  f o r  no i se  complaints,  t h e  u t i l i t y  

v o l u n t a r i l y  moved severa l  a u x i l i a r y  engine-dr iven pumps and b u i l t  a no ise-  

reduc t i on  fence t o  m u f f l e  t h e  remaining eng ine-dr iven  pumps. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements wi th 

respec t  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. 

F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and d isposal  

f a c i l  i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. No. There has been unauthor ized d ischarge t o  sur face  waters. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, not  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as r e q u i r e d  by Rule 61E12-41, 
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A. No. There has been unauthor ized d ischarge t o  sur face  waters. 

Q. Has Deltona Lakes wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. Yes. There i s  an enforcement a c t i o n  concerning complet ion o f  permi t ted  

d isposa l  areas. A consent o rder  was en tered  r e q u i r i n g  an a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  a 

wet-weather d ischarge permi t  and a s tudy o f  a l t e r n a t i v e  d isposa l  s i t e s .  The 

consent o rder  was signed by SSU on October 27, 1995, and i s  awa i t i ng  execut ion 

by t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  D i s t r i c t  Management. Those documents a re  se t  f o r t h  i n  

E x h i b i t  CCA-3. 

Q. 
A. No, I do no t .  

Do you have any th ing  f u r t h e r  t o  add? 
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- Department of 
Environmental Protection 

CERTIFIE D 
2 184 856 969 

Centnl District 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard. Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES INC 
1000 COLOR PLACE 
APOPKA FL 32703 

Attention: Rafael A. Terrero, P.E. 
Manager Environmental Services 

Exhibit CCA-I (Page 1 of 21) 

F 

Virginia B. Wetherell 
Secretar/ 

WARNING LETTER NO. OWL-DW-94-0013 

-Volueia County - DW 
Stone Islan d S.T.P. and CollectionlTran emission Sv stem 

Dear Mr. Terrero: 

A field inspection conducted on August 3, 1994 of the Stone Island S.T.P. and 
Collection/Transmission System, in response to a complaint, indicates that a 
violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated thereunder 
may exist at the above described facility. Department personnel noted the 
following about the above described facility: 

1. Failure to notify the Department regarding collection/transmission 
system operational difficulties that resulted in an overflow to a 
private residence. 

Also, the Department was not notified, that during heavy rains, the 
sewage treatment plant experienced operational difficulties that 
resulted in the unauthorized hauling of wastewater to the Deltona Lakes 
S.T.P. 

2. nodification of the subject collection/transmission system without 
approval from the Department. An overflow pipe was installed for the . 
purpose of diverting flow from the subject system. 

3. Failure to maintain the Stone Island sprayfield and parcolation ponds 
as required by Specific Conditions NOS. 11 and 12 of Operating Permit 
No. D064-221990 and Department rules. 

It is a violation for a facility to fail to comply with the following: 

A. Florida AddniSttatiVe Code Rule 17-604.550 Abnorul Events. (1) In the 
event of equipment breakdown, power outages, destruction by hazard of 
fire, wind, or by other cause, the permittee shall notify the 
Department and the local program (where existing) when the above 
described abnormal events result in the disposal of inadequately 
treated waste in violation of Rule 17-604.130(1), F.A.c. Notification 

"Protect Conserve and Monoge Flondo'r Ennronrnent ond Noturol Resources" 

Prhted on rrrpw p+e,. 
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Southern States Utilitic Inc. 
Warning Letter No. OWL-Dw-94-0013 
Page 2 

shall be made in person, by telephone, or by telegraph to the nearest 
office of the Department and the local program within 24 hours of 
breakdown or malfunction. 

8. Florida ahinictrative code Rule 17-600.740 Reporting, Compliance, and 
Enforcement. (2) Violations The following acta and the causing 
thereof are prohibited. (a) The release or disposal of excreta, sewage, 
or other wastewaters or domestic wastewater residuals without providing 
proper treatment approved by the Department or otherwise violating 
provisions of this rule or other rules of the Florida Administrative 
code. 

c. Florida addnistrative Code Rule 17-4.030 (1.neral Prohibition. Any 
stationary installation which will reasonably be expacted to be a 
source of pollution shall not be operated, maintained, const'ructed, 
expanded, or modified without the appropriate and valid permits issued 
by the Department, unless the source is exempted by Department rule. - 

D. Florida statutes, Chapter 403.161 Prohibitions, riolations, intmnt. (1) 
It shall be a violation of this chapter, and it shall be prohibited for . 
any person: (b) TO fail to obtain any permit required by this chapter 
or by rule or regulation, or to violate or fail to comply with any 
rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by 
the Department pursuant to its lawful authority. 

E. Florida Mministrativo Code Rule 17-600.410 Operation and Waintanance 
Requirements. (2) All reuse and land application systems shall be 
operated and maintained in accordance with the applicable provisions of 
this chapter and the provisions of Chapter 17-610, P.A.C. 

Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-610.523 Hydraulic Tnading Rates and 
Cycles ( 6 )  Rapid rate systems shall be routinely maintained to control 
vegetation growth and to maintain percolation capability by 
scarification or removal of deposited solids. 

You are advised that any activity at your facility that may be contributing to 
violations of the above described statutes and rules ehould be ceased 
immediately. operation of a facility in violation of state statutes or rules 
may result in liability for damages and restoration, and the judicial imposition 
of civil penalties up to $10,000 par violation per day pursuant to Sections 
403.141 and 403.161, Florida Statutes. 

You are requested to contact A1 Castrot P.E. or Clarence Andermon of this office 
at (407) 894-7555 within 15 days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a 
meeting with Department personnel to discuss the issues raised in this Warning 
Letter. You may consult an attorney and have the attorney attend the meeting 

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this warning Letter is part of an agency investigation 
preliminary to agency action in accordance with section 120.57(4), Florida 
Statutes. The purpose of this letter is to advise you of potential violations 
and to set up a meeting to discuss possible resolutions to any potential 
violations that may have occurred for which you may be responsible. If the 

F. 

with the Department. 
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Warning Letter No. 1-DW-94-0013 
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Department determines that an enforcement proceeding should be initiated in this 
case; it may be initiated by issuing a Notice of Violation or by filing a 
judicial action in accordance with Section 403.121, Florida Statutes. If the 
Department issues a Notice of Violation, and you are named as a party, you will 
be informed of your rights to contest any determination made by the Department 
i n  the Notice of Violation. The Department can also resolve any violation 
through entry into a Consent Order. 

SUBMITTED BY: 

&Carlos Rivero-deAgu 
Program Administrat 
Wates Facilities 

Sincerely, 

-/ District Director 

Date: 
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. Department of 

Environmental Protection I 

Cenvrl District 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard. Suite 232 h w o n  Chiles 

Governor Orlando. Florida 32803-3767 

CERTIFIED MA= 
I88 599 318 

SOUTHERN STATES VTILITIES INC 
1000 COLOR PLACE 

Virginia 8. Wetherdl 
kcreurr 

OCD-C-DW-95-0895 

APOPICA R 32703 

ATTENTION PAFAELA TERRERO P E 
MANAGER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

.Volusia County - DW 
Stone Island WWTP and Collection/Transmission System 
9oc Case NO. 95-1029 

Dear Mr. Terrero: 

Enclosed is a revised Consent Order prepared by this Department for resolution* 
of the referenced enforcement case. Some revisions requested, by Carlyn H. 
Kowalsky of your company, could not be incorporated in the Consent Order due to 
this office's need to adhere to prescribed Department policies and guidelines. 

The Department believes that this revised consent Order adequately addresses the 
resolution of the issues in this case and requests that you review this 
document, and if satisfactory, sign and date the appropriate spaces and forward 
same to this office within the next fourteen (14 )  days. A copy of the completed 
document will be forwarded to you upon entry by the Director of District 
Management. 

Should the revised Consent Order be unacceptable, please provide this office 
with written notification within twenty (20) days. Also, any specific comments 
that you may have .hould be handwritten on the attached Consent Order and 
returned to this office for review along with your written notification. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this Consent Order, please contact 
Al Castro, P.E. or Clarence Anderson at (407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely. 

VPG Kg a/bn 

Enclosure 

"Protect. Coiirerve and Mana~ge Florida's Environment and Natural Resources" 

PMmud on mpw pope,. 
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PEP RTIFIED MAIL NO. : 

BEFORE THE STAT!J OF PLORIDA 
Department of Environmental Protection 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ) 

) 
Complainant, ) 

) 
VS . ) 

) 
S O W E R N  STATES VTILITIES, INC.,) 
As Court Appointed Receiver - ) 
for Enterprise Utilities 1 

) 
Respondent. ) 

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ) 
IN OFFICE OF THE 
CENTRAL DISTRICT 

OOC FILE NO. 95-1029 

CONSENT ORDER 

This Consent Order is made and entered into between the State 

of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") 

and Southern States Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") to reach 

settlement of certain matters at issue between the Department and 

Respondent. 

The Department finds and the Respondent admits the following: 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State 

of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida's air and 

water resources and to administer and enforce the provisions of 

Chapter 403, Florida Statutes. and the rules promulgated 

thereunder, Florida Administrative Code Title 62. The Department 

has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Consent Order. 

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Section 
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403.031(5), Florida Statutes. 

3. The Respondent is responsible for the operation of the 

Stone Island WWTP, a 0.050 MGD contact stabilization wastewater 

treatment plant with chlorinated effluent to a 17,1002 square foot 

percolation pond and a 2.25 2 acre spraysite ("Plant"). The 

Respondent is also responsible for the operation and maintenance 

of the collection/transmission system ("Area System') that 

services the area. The Plant is located at Arrowhead Road, 

Fnterprise, volusia County, Florida, Latitude 28°51'00" North, 

Longitude 81015'00" West. The Plant and Area System were 

constructed by Enterprise Utilities which went bankrupt in the 

early 1980's. As a result, the Respondent was appointed receiver 

for the utility by the Circuit Court of Volusia County on May 4 .  

1982. 

4. Respondent operates the Plant under Department permit No. 

DO64-221990 which expires on August 28. 1998. The Plant and Area 

System service area, Stone Island, is a low-lying island located 

on the north side of Lake Monroe, in Volusia County. The island is 

occupied by single family homes, many of which, the Respondent 

contends, were constructed below the floodplain of the lake. The 

Respondent also contends that one private residence ('Private 

Residence") was originally constructed at a lower elevation than 

the rest of the Area System and as a result has historically 

experienced problems with sewage backing up into the Private 

Residence. The Respondent contends that during the heavy rains 

2 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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that occurred in late July 1994, one of the -ole covers within 

the Area System became dislodged, thereby allowing rainwater to 

enter the sewage collection system. When a severe storm occurred 

on July 31, 1994, a temporary overflow pipe failed to protect the 

Private Residence from a sewage backup. In response to a phone 

call, Respondent's personnel converged on the Private Residence 

and removed the excess wastewater from the Area System thereby 

avoiding any further overflows. The wastewater removed from the 

Area System was transported by pump truck to another facility 

operated by the Respondent. Respondent's personnel overlooked the 

responsibility of notifying the Department of these abnormal 

events as required by Respondent's operating policy and Department 

Rules. 

5. on August 3, 1994, in response to a complaint received 

on August 2,  1994, Department personnel inspected the Plant and 

the Area System. During the inspection of the Private Residence, 

an unauthorized overflow pipe was discovered that connected the 

Private Residence to the ATea system and could possibly discharge 

to surface water and public access areas. Information obtained by 

Department personnel revealed that sewage backups to the Private 

Residence had occurred on at least two or three other occasions 

and that the pipe was installed in December 1993, the last time 

the back up had occurred. The Respondent removed the pipe 

immediately after discovery by the Department. During the 

inspection of the Plant, Department personnel observed that the 

3 f f i C  FILE NO. 95-1029 
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sprayfield and the percolation pond were not being maintained as 

required by the operating permit. 

6. As a result of the complaint inspection, the Department 

issued a Warning Letter on August 18, 1994 alleging the following 

violations of Department rules: (1) Failure to notify the 

Department of abnormal events, (2) Modification of a collection/ 

transmission system without approval from the Department, and (3) 

Failure to maintain the disposal areas as required by the 

operating permit. 

1. On November 10, 1994, a meeting was held between the 

Department and the Respondent to discuss the issues addressed in 

the Warning Letter. To minimize the potential for overflows and 

backups in the Area System, the Respondent has installed new pumps 

in the master lift station and a telemetry system to monitor the 

operation of the station. To address maintenance of the disposal 

areas, the Respondent has hired a private contractor to perform 

quarterly maintenance of the sprayfield. Respondent has agreed to 

connect the Area System to the Deltona Lakes WWTP collection 

system by August 1. 1996 and decommission the Plant in accordance 

with the schedule submitted to the Department by the Respondent on 

March 28, 1995. The Department understands that the time lines in 

$he construction schedule are estimates, not deadlines and that 

delays could occur due to easement acquisition, permits, etc. The 

Respondent has agreed to submit monthly project status reports 

beginning in August 1995. 

4 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029. 
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Having reacheU a resolution of the matter pursuant to Florida 

Administrative Code Rule 62-103.110(3), Department and the 

Respondent mutually agree and it is, 

ORDERED : 

8 .  It is the intent of this Consent Order to require the 

Respondent to divert flow from the Plant to the Respondent's 

Deltona Lakes wastewater collection/transmission system t"System") 

and then decomnission the Plant. Within 150 days of the effective 

date of this Consent Order, Respondent shall submit a permit 

application, along with the appropriate permit fee, to the 

Department to construct a wastewater collection/transmission 

system to divert flow from the Plant to the System. The 

application shall be prepared and sealed by a professional 

engineer registered in the State of Florida. This tie in shall be 

constructed, certified complete and put into operation on or 

before August 1, 1996. In the event Respondent's application to 

tie into the System is denied, then within 90 days of the denial 

Respondent shall submit to the Department a permit application to 

construct a modification of the Plant that will bring the Plant 

into full compliance with Department rules concerning wastewater 

treatment and disposal. The modification may require an expansion 

of the Plant's disposal system. Any permit application shall be 

prepared and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the 

State of Florida. In the event that the application submitted is 

incomplete, within 30 days of written request by the Department 

5 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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for additional information necessary to procesa the application, 

Respondent shall submit all requested information to the 

Department. within 270 days from issuance of the construction 

permit, Respondent shall complete the construction as authorized 

by the construction permit. within 30 days of completion of 

construction, Respondent shall submit the appropriate 

Certification of Completion of construction signed and sealed by 

the project engineer. If the Respondent is unable or unwilling to 

take the Plant off-line or to construct a modification of the 

Plant's disposal system as provided in this paragraph, the 

Department reserves the right to seek other relief to require the 

Respondent to comply with its rules and permits. 

9. At least 90 days prior to taking the Plant off-line, 

Respondent shall submit a plan to the Department which describes 

how the Respondent will abandon the Plant as well as the disposal 

system. Proper abandonment includes, as appropriate, pumping the 

Plant dry, disinfection of the Plant's components, disconnecting 

the force mains, disconnecting the electrical systems, ensuring 

that water does not collect in the Plant, removal of the Plant, 

removing the drain plugs or installing permanent drains which will 

ensure that water does not collect in the Plant, removing and 

properly disposing of any accumulated sludge and debris in the 

disposal system and scarifying the bottoms. Once the plan is 

approved by the Department, the Respondent shall implement the 

plan. The plan shall be completed no later than 60 days after the 

6 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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Plant is taken off-line, or no later than 60 days after the 

Department approves the plan, whichever .is later. 

10. Within 30 days of effective date of this Consent Order, 

Respondent shall pay the Department S 9,070.00 in settlement of 

the matters addressed in this Consent Order. This amount includes 

$ 8 , 7 2 0 . 0 0  in civil penalties for alleged violations of Section 

403.161, Florida Statutes, and of the Department's rules and S 

350.00 for costs and expenses incurred by the Department during 

the investigation of this matter and the preparation and tracking 

of this Consent Order. Payment shall be made by cashier's check 

or money order. The instrumant shall be made payable to the 

Deparbent of Enviro-tal Protection and shall include thereon 

the OGC number assigned to this Consent order and the notation 

'Pollution Recovery rund.. The payment shall be gent to the 

D e p a r m n t  of Environmental Protection, 3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 

232, Orlando, PL 32803-3767. 

11. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated 

penalties in the amount of S 100.00 per day for each and every day 

Respondent fails to timely comply with any of the requirements of 

paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of this Consent Order. A separate 

Stipulated penalty shall be assessed for each violation of this 

Consent Order. within 30 days of written demand from the 

Department, Respondent shall make payment of the appropriate 

stipulated penalties to "The Department of Environmental 

Protection' by cashier's check or money order and shall include 

7 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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thereon the OGC number assigned to this Consent order and the 

notation "Pollution Recovery Fund". Payment shall be sent to the 

Department of Environmental Protection, 3319 Wguire Blvd., Suite 

232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. The Department may make demands for 

payment at any time after violations occur. Nothing in this 

paragraph shall prevent the Department from filing suit to 

specifically enforce any of the terms of this Consent Order. F.ny 

penalties assessed under this paragraph shall be in addition to 

the settlement sum agreed to in paragraph 10 of this Consent 

Order. If the Department is required to file a lawsuit to recover 

stipulated penalties under this paragraph, the Department will not 

be foreclosed from seeking civil penalties for violations of this 

Consent Order in an amount greater than the stipulated penalties 

due under this paragraph. 

12. If any event occurs which causes delay or the reasonable 

likelihood of delay, in complying with the requirements of this 

Consent Order, Respondent shall have the burden of proving the 

delay was or will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable 

control of the Respondent and could not have been or cannot be 

overcome by Respondent's due diligence. Economic circumstances 

shall not be considered circumstances beyond the control of 

Respondent, nor shall the failure of a contractor, subcontractor, 

materialman or other agent (collectively referred to as 

"contractor') to whom responsibility for performance is delegated 

to meet contractually imposed deadlines be a cause beyond the 

OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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control of Respondent, unless the cause of the contractor's late 

performance was also beyond the contractor's control. upon 

occurrence of an event causing delay, or upon becoming aware of a 

potential for delay, Respondent shall notify the Department orally 

within 24 hours or by the next working day and shall, within seven 

calendar days of oral notification to the Department, notify the 

Department in writing of the anticipated length and cause of the 

delay, the measures taken or to be taken to prevent or minimize 

the delay and the timetable by which Respondent intends to 

implement these measures. If the parties can agree that the delay 

or anticipated delay has been or will be caused by circumstances 

beyond the reasonable control of Respondent, the time for 

performance hereunder shall be extended for a period equal to the 

agreed delay resulting from such circumstances. Such agreement 

shall adopt all reasonable measures necessary to avoid or minimize 

delay. Failure of Respondent to comply with the notice 

requirements of this paragraph in a timely manner shall constitute 

a waiver of Respondent's right to request an extension of time for 

compliance with the requirements of this Consent Order. 

13. Respondent shall publish the following notice in a 

newspaper of daily circulation in Volusia County, Florida. The 

notice shall be published one time only within 21 days after 

execution of the Consent Order by the Department. 

9 OOC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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STATE OF W R I D A  DEPARTMENT OF ENY IRONMENTAL PROTECT10 N 

NOTICE 0 F CONSENT ORDm 

The Department of Environmental Protection gives notice of 

agency action of entering into a Consent Order with Southern 

States Utilities, Inc., as court appointed receiver for Enterprise 

Utilities, pursuant to Rule 62-103.110(3), Florida Administrative 

Code. The Consent Order addresses failure to notify the 

Department of operational difficulties and modification of a 

collection system without Department approval in the vicinity of 

Stone Island Subdivision, Enterprise, Florida. The Consent 

Order is available for public inspection during normal business 

hours, 8 : O O  a.m. to 5 : O O  p.m.. Monday through Friday, except legal 

holidays, at the Department of Environmental Protection, 3319 

Maguire Blvd., Suite 232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. 

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this 

Consent Order have a right to petition for an administrative 

hearing on the Consent Order. The Petition must contain the 

information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the 

Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 21 days of receipt of this 

notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of 

filing to the District Office named above at the address 

indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days 

constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an 

10 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida 

Statutes. 

The petition shall contain the following information: (a) 

The name, address, and telephone n&r of each petitioner; the 

Department's identification number for the Consent Order and the 

county in which the subject matter or activity is located; (b) A 

Statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the 

Consent Order; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's' 

substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order; (d) A 

statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; 

(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant 

reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (f) A statement of 

which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or 

modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of the relief 

sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner 

wants the Department to take with respect to the Consent Order. 

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is 

designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the 

Department's final action may be different from the position taken 

by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be 

affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the 

subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party 

to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements 

specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt 

of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above 

11 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed 

time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to 

request a hearing under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, and to 

participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent 

intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer 

upon nwtion filed pursuant to Rule SOP-2.010. Florida 

Administrative Code. 

14. Entry of this Consent Order dots not relieve Respondent 

of the need to comply with the applicable fedezal, state or local 

laws, regulations or ordinances. 

15. The terns and conditions set forth in this Consent Order 

may be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to 

Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes. Failure to comply 

with the terms of this Consent Order shall constitute a violation 

of Section 403.161 (1) lb) , Florida Statutes. 

16. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the term 

of this Consent Order may subject Respondent to judicial 

imposition of damages, civil penalties up to $10.000.00 per 

offense and criminal penalties. 

17. Respondent shall allow all authorized representatives of 

the Department access to the property and Plant at reasonable 

times for the purpose of determining compliance with the terns of 

this Consent Order and the rules of the Department. 

18. All plans, applications, penalties, stipulated penalties, 

costs and expenses, and information required by this Consent Order 

12 OGC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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to be submitted to the Department should be sent to Program 

W a g e r ,  Domestic Waste Section, Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection, 3319 bmguire Blvd., Suite 232, Orlando, 

n 3 2 8 0 3 - 3 7 6 7 .  

19. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to 

initiate appropriate legal action to prevent or prohibit any 

violations of applicable statutes, or the rules promulgated 

thereunder that are not specifically addressed by the terms of 

this Consent Order. 

20. The Department. for and in consideration of the complete 

and timely performance by Respondent of the obligations agreed to 

in this Consent Order, hereby waives its right to seek judicial 

imposition of damages or civil penalties for alleged violations 

outlined in this Consent Order. Respondent acknowledges but 

waives its right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Section 

120.57, Florida Statutes. on the term of this Consent Order. 

Respondent acknowledges its right to appeal the terms of this 

Consent Order pursuant to Section 120.68. Florida Statutes, but 

waives that right upon signing this Consent Order. 

21. The provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to and 

be binding upon the parties, their officers, their directors, 

agents, servants, employees, successors, and assigns and all 

persons, firms and corporations acting under, through or for them 

and upon those persons, firms and corporations in active concert 

or participation with them. 

13 DOC FILE NO. 95-1029 
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22. NO modifications of the tenns of this Consent Order 

shall be effective until reduced to writing and executed by both 

Respondent and the Department. 

23. If all of the requirements of this Consent Order have 

not been fully satisfied, Respondent shall. at least 14 days prior 

to a sale or conveyance of the property or Plant, ( 1 )  notify the 

Department of such sale or conveyance, and (21 provide a copy of 

this Consent Order with all attachments to the new owner 

2 4 .  This Consent order is a settlement of the Department's 

civil and administrative authority arising from Chapters 403 and 

376, Florida Statutes, to pursue the allegations addressed herein. 

This Consent Order does not address settlement of any criminal 

liabilities which may arise from Sections 403.16113)  through ( 5 ) .  

4 0 3 . 4 1 3 ( 5 ) ,  4 0 3 . 7 2 7 ( 3 )  (b), 376 .302(3 )  and (41 ,  or 376 .3071 l101 ,  

Florida Statutes, nor does it address settlement of any violation 

which may be prosecuted criminally or civilly under federal law. 

25. This Consent Order is final agency action of the 

Department pursuant to Section 120.69, Florida Statutes, and 

Florida Administrative Code Rule 6 2 - 1 0 3 . 1 1 0 ( 3 ) ,  ,and it is final 

and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department 

unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing is filed in 

accordance with Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. Upon the timely 

filing of a pitition this Consent Order will not be effective 

until further order of the Department. 
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m R  THE  RESPOND^: 

Date Scott W .  Vierima 
President 

DONE AND ORDERED this - day of , 1995, in 
Orlando, Orange County. Florida 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARlMENT 
OF ENVIRONNENTAL PROTECTION 

Vivian F. Garfein 
Director of District Management 
Central District 
3319 Maguirt Boulevard 
Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

FILING AND ACKNO-MENT 
FILED, on this date, pursuant 
to S120.52, Florida Statutes, 
with the designated Department 
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged. 

CLERK Date 
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October 11,1995 

Ms. Vivian Garfein 
Director of District Management 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, S i te  232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

RE: Volusia County - DW 
Stone Island WWTP 

Dear Ms. Garfein: 

This is in response to  the Department's proposed revised Consent Order regarding 
the abovereferenced facility. 

SSU presently operates the Stone Island wastewater facility as a court-appointed 
receiver. The facility was originally constructed by the developer of the area and has 
functioned under less than optimal conditions since the time SSU's predecessor 
(Deltona Utilities) was appointed receiver. Following the heavy rains during 1994, 
and the operational difficulties resulting from those rains, SSU undertook serious 
evaluation of what would be necessary to overhaul the wastewater system to prevent 
further operational problems. Our investigation reveals that it would take an  initial 
investment of about $800,000 to construct an interconnect from the existing Stone 
Island wastewater collection system to transmit the wastewater to SSU's Deltona 
wastewater facility. 

During the fall of 1994, the Florida Public Service Commission (FF'SC) issued an 
order allowing SSU to operate as one statewide utility system and to utilize a state- 
wide uniform rate structure for all facilities it operates across the state. Under a 
state-wide rate structure, SSU can spread the costa of all capital improvements over 
approximately 160,000 customer accounts. Under that scenario, SSU was prepared 
to undertake the $800,000 investment for the wastewater improvements at Stone 
Island. Recently, the FPSC has overturned ita earlier decision and has held that SSU 
will not be permitted to operate as one state-wide utility, but rather, may be required 
to structure its utility rates on a "stand-alone" basis. This means that the $800,000 



Ms. Vivian Garfein 
October 11, 1995 
Page 2 

Exhibit CCA-1 (Page 21 of 21) 

W 

capital improvements necessary for the Stone Island interconnect would have to be 
paid exclusively by about 130 wastewater customers at Stone Island. If SSU 
attempted to recover $800,000 of capital improvements from only 130 customers, it 
would result in exorbitantly high wastewater rates for those customers, thereby 
making those improvements infeasible. 

Based on this present economic situation SSU will regrettably not be able to 
implement the interconnect between Stone Island and the Deltona wastewater 
facility. 

W e  look forward to meeting with you to discuss this further. 

Sincerely, 

Carlyn Yd.- H. owalsky 

c: Alcastro 
Clarence Anderson -F iXeD 
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.' ' Florida Department of . 

Environmental Protection 
Central District 

L r i n n  CLiln 3319 Mapire Boulevard, Suite 232 Vi+& u. U'cl1,rmll 
CIlrernOI Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 .*.W"r). 

CERTIFIED HA& 
P 232 481 301 

Lake Utilities Company 
Post Office Box 5252 
Lakeland, FL 33807 

Attention: Raymond Moats 
Vice.President 

WhRNINC L E m R  No. OWL -DW-93-0026 

Lake County - DW 
V a l e n c i m a c e  S ubdivision Collect ion Svetq 

Dear Hr. Moats: 

A field inapcction conducted on September 14, 1993 Of Valencia Terrace 
Subdivision indicates that a violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and the 
rules promulgated thereunder m y  exist at the above described system. 
Department personnel obsemed the following about the Lbove described system: 

1. Failure to notify the Department about a raw sewage spill from ths 
subject system on September 10, 1993. 

2. Modification of the collection system without approval from the 
Department. A p i p  was installed in a sewer main which can divert flow 
from the collection system. 

It is L violation for a facility to fail to comply with the following: 

A. Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-604.550(1) - In the event of 
equipment breakdown, p w e r  outage. ... the permittee shall notify the 
Department and the local program (where existing) when the above , 

described abnormal events result in the disposal of inadequately 
treated waste in violation of Rule 17-604.130(1). Notification shall 
be in person, by telephone, or by telegraph to the nearest office of 
the Department and the local program within 24 hours of breakdown or 
malfunction. ' 

E. Florida Administrative Code Rules 17-600.740(2)(.) and 17-604.130(1) - 
prohibits the release of excreta, sewage or other wasteuater'I or sludge 
without providing proper treatment. 

C. Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-4.030 - prohibits 
operation/constructionlexpansion/eodification of a pollution source 
without the appropriate permits. 

D- Section 403.161(1)(b)(2) - Florida Statutes, prohibit. violation of 
Statute or Code. 
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Lties -pan)' 1 
c t t e r  No. OWL-~U-93-0026 

' \  

You are advimed t h a t  any a c t i v i t y  a t  your systcn t h a t  may be cont r ibu t inp  t o  
v i o l a t i o n s  of t h e  above demcribed s t a t u t e s  and rules should be ceamed 
Lwaediately. O p e r a t i o n  of a system i n  v i o l a t i o n  of mtate mtatutem or r u l e s  may 
r e s u l t  i n  l i a b i l i t y  f o r  damngem and r e s t o r a t i o n ,  and t h e  j u d i c i a l  imposition of 
c i v i l  penaltiem up t o  510,000 per v i o l a t i o n  per day purmuant t o  Sec t ions  403.141 
and 403.161, F l o r i d a  Ststutem. 

You are requested t o  contac t  A 1  Castro,  P.E. or Clarence Anderson of th im o f f i c e  
a t  (407)894-7555 wi th in  15 days of receipt of thim w u n i n p  Letter t o  arrange a 
meeting with D e p a r t m e n t  permonnel t o  d iscuss  t h e  ismuem ra ieed  i n  t h i s  Warning 
Letter.  You may consul t  an a t torney  and have t h e  a t torney  a t t e n d  t h e  meeting 
with t h e  Department.  

PLEASE BE ADVISED t h a t  t h i s  Warning Letter is  part  of an agency inves t iga t ion  
prel iminary t o  agency a c t i o n  i n  accordance w i t h  Sect ion 120.57(4),  Flor ida 
Statute.. Thm purpose.of  thim letter i m  t o  advime you of p o t e n t i a l  v i o l a t i o n s  
and t o  m e t  up a meeting t o  dimcumm possible resolutionm t o  any p o t e n t i a l  
violationm t h a t  may have occurred f o r  which you may be renponsible .  If t h e  
Department dftenninea t h a t  an enforcement proceeding should be i n i t i a t e d  i n  t h i e  
Case, it may be i n i t i a t e d  by ismuine a Notice of Violat ion or by f i l i n g  a 
j u d i c i a l  a c t i o n  i n  accordance with Section 403.121, F lor ida  S t a t u t e s .  I f  t h e  
Department issue.  a Notice of Violat ion,  and you are named a s  a par ty ,  you will 
be informed of your riqhtm t o  contomt any d o t e m i n a t i o n  made by t h e  Department 
i n  t h e  Notice of Violat ion.  The Dep-nt can almo reso lve  any v i o l a t i o n  
through e n t r y  i n t o  A Consent Order. 

r9- 
AA/ca/ j b  

, 



c ' Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Central District 
3319 Mayire Boulevard, Suite 232 Lmon Chiln 

Covernor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 
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wu U t i l i t i . .  company 
m a t  Offico 801 5252 
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V i c e  Proaidont 
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Virginia B. WeiherrU 
%:WI.ry 

Ro: Propmod Sott.l.arnt by Short Fora Conmont Order i n  ma0 of 
Subdivimion Collection S y m t a ,  QQC Filo No.: 94-0554 

Valencia Terrace 

Dear Ilr. Iloatm: 

Tho purpoae of thim l e t t o r  im t o  complote the  Httl-nt  of t h o  viOlatiOn(m) 
provioumly idontifiod by tho  -t of Envimnmmtal Protection (TiEP") in 
tho Warning Utter On-DU-93-0026 datod S e p t e t  30, 1993 which is attachod. 
Tho c o r r e c t i w  action. roquird t o  brinq your f a c i l i t y  in to  c a p l i u r c o  h a a  boon 
pmrforud. Eobmvor, you must pay t o  tho Doprrtp.nt tho amount of $1000.00 in 
c i v i l  ponaltiem t o  c a p l o t o  m e t t l u n t  of tho violation. doscribmd i n  the  
attachod Warning Utter. This p y u n t  u a t  bm mado t o  .Tho orputunt of 
Invironwntal  Protoction' by cort i f iod chock or monoy o r d u  urd mhall includo 
thorwn the  QQC numbor ammipnod abow and tho notation 'Pollution Rocovoy 
Fund'. Tho payment mhall bo sent  to tho central  D i m t r i c t  Offico, 3319 Xapuiro 
Boulovard, Sui te  232, Orlando, Florida 328034767. within t h i r t y  (30) day. of 
your m i g n k r g  t h i a  l e t to r .  

Your mlpning of thim letter where indicatod a t  tho end of p.9. t w o  of thim 
l o t t e r  conmtitutoa your accoptmco of DEP'a of for  t o  mottlo t h i s  cam. on tho.. 
term.. I f  you m i g n  thim lo t to r ,  plemmo roturn it t o  DXP a t  t he  addromm rbovo. 
DEP w i l l  thon countermipn tho letter urd f i l o  it with tho Clerk of tho DXP. 
Whon t h e  mignod letter is f i l od  with tho Clork, tho letter mhall conmtituto a 
Conmont O r d e r ,  which im f i n a l  agency action of tho DEP, tho term and conditions 
of which may bo onforcod i n  a court of compotont jurimdiction purmant t o  
Smctlonm 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statuto.. Failuro t o  comply with tho 
tarnu of thim lotter om20 m i p o d  by you and entorod by tho DIP Clork mhall 
corut i tuto a violat ion of Soction 403.161(1)(b), Florida Statuto.. 

By countoraigning thim mottloment offer,  t h e  D I P  waivem i t a  right t o  ..ek 
jud ic ia l  impmition of damagom, coata urd oxponmea. or c i v i l  ponrltiom for  tho 
violations domcribod above. By accopting thim o f fe r  of mottl-nt, you waiw 
your right. am d0mcrFb.d on tho back of t h i s  doc\uwnt i n  t h e  N o t i c e  of Right.. 
If you do not mi9n and return t h i s  l o t t o r  t o  the  D e p a r t w n t  a t  t he  central  
D i s t r i c t  addromm givmn above by w i t h i n  twenty ( 2 0 )  day., it w i l l  b. roforrod t o  
tho DEP'm o f f i c e  of Olnoral counmol w i t h  a rec-ndmtion t h a t  fo-1 



Ah/ca/ !P b 

TILIIIQ AWD ?I-, on 
thim date. pu.uant to 9120.52, 
I lor ida  Statuto., with tho 
domipnatod Doplrernt C l u k ,  rocoipt 
of which i m  horrby a c k ~ ~ 1 . d g . d .  
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Poroonm Who- mubmtantial intoromta u o  affoctod by tho proposed aqoncy 
action domcribod i n  thim doclllunt havo a r ight ,  prmuant t o  section 120.57, 
C.S., t o  pot i t ion for  an a i s t r a t i v o  dotormin~tion (hmuing) on tho propoood 
action. Tho Potit ion mmt contain tho informetion mot for th  bolow and must bo 

mod, Tmllaham.~, .lorid. 32399-2400, within 21 &ym of rocmipt of thim notico. 
A copy of tho Potit ion u m t  a100 bo u i l o d  a t  tho tip. of f i l i n g  t o  tho (poroonm 
nawd) ebovo at  tho addromm indicatod. Iailuro t o  f i l o  a poti t ion within tho 21 
day. conmtitutom a w a i v u  of any r igh t  much pormon ham t o  an ~ b i n i m t r a t i v o  
d o t o d n a t i o n  (houing) plrmuant t o  M i o n  120.57, 1.8. 

f i h d  ( r O C O i V d )  tho D l p . r t m t ' S  OffiCO Of O l M r A 1  CoUnSOl, 2600 81.- 8toD. 

Tho pot i t ion  ohal l  contain tho following information: 
(a) Tho n m ,  addromm, md tolophono numbor of oach potitionor; tho D m p u t w n t ' m  
idont i f icat ion numbor and tho county i n  which the  mubjoct u t t o r  o r  ac t iv i ty  i m  
locatod; (b) A m t a t u n t  of how .nd whon oach p t i t i o n m r  rocoivod notico of tho 
Doputmont'm action o r  proqomed action; ( c )  A m t a t m n t  Of how mACh po t i t fOnOr 'S  
mubmtantial intoromtm u o  affoctod by tho Doputmont's action o r  propomod 
action; (d) A mtatrwnt of tho material f ac t s  dimprtod by pot i t iOMr,  if M Y ;  
( 0 )  A m t a t m n t  of facta  which potit ionor contondm warrant rmvoraal o r  
modification of tho Doplr tunt 'a  action o r  propomod action; (f) A m t a t u n t  of 
which rulom or mtatutma potit ionor contondm roquiro rovrrmal o r  modification of 
tho Doputmont'm action o r  propoood action; (9) A #tat-nt of tho rmliof mought 
by potit ionor,  a ta t ing procimoly tho action potit ionor want. tho Department t o  
taka with roap.c+ t o  tho Doputmont'm action or propomod action; 

If a poti t ion Lm filod, tho adminimtrativo hmuing procmmm io domignod t o  
formulato aplncy action. Accordingly, tho Doputmont'm f i n a l  action may bo 
difforont frcm tho poaition talcon by it i n  +him Uotico. Pormonm whom. 
mubmtMtiA1 intormmtm w i l l  k affoctod by any docimhn of tho Doputxnont w i t h  
rogard t o  tho mubjoct agoncy (propomod) action havo tho r igh t  t o  potit ion t o  
bacano a p r t y  t o  tho procooding. Tho pot i t ion must conform t o  tho roquiromontm 
mpocifiod .bo- and bo f i l od  (rocoivod) within 21 day. of rmcmipt of t h i s  noticm 
i n  tho Offico of Olnoral Counmol at  tho W v o  addromm of tho Dop~rtmont. 
1ai luro t o  pot i t ion within tho all- t L w  fr- conmtitutom a waivrr of any 
r igh t  much pormon ham t o  roquoat a hearing undor 8oction 120.57, 1.8. .  and t o  
P A r t i C i P A t m  am a p u t y  t o  thim proceeding. Any mubmoquent intorvontion w i l l  
only bo at tho approval of tho pramiding of f icor  upon motion fi lod.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

A p u t y  Who is advormoly affoctod by t h i s  Conmont Ordmr i m  onti t lod to 
Judicial Roviow pursuant t o  Soction 120.68, 1.8. Roviow procndingm u o  
9ovmrn.d by tho ?lorid. Rulom of Appollato Procoduro. Such procooding. u m  
c-ncod by f i l i n g  on0 copy of a UoticO Of A m . 1  with tho Agoncy Clork of tho 
Divimion of AdrinimtratiVO Houingm and a mocond copy, accmpniod by f i l i n g  
f H m  promcribod by h w ,  w i t h  tho District Court of App0.1, 1fr.t Dimtrict, or  
w i t h  thm D i m t r i c t  Court Of Appo.1 i n  tho Appellate D i B t r i c t  whmro tho p u t y  
romidom. Tho UotiCO of Appoal m U S t  k f i l od  within 30 days of rondition of tho 
Ordor t o  b. rmvimd.  



l a m o n  Chiles 
Governor 
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Environmental Protection 
Central District 

33 19 Maguire Boulevard. Suite 232 
Orlando. Florida 32803-3767 

Virginh B. Wetherell 
S u r e u q  

SOUTRERN STATES UTILITY SEFNICBS 
1000 COLOR PLACB 
APOPKA FL 32703 

R NO. OWL _ _ -  DW 94 0014 

A t t E t I t i O n :  Rafael A. Torrero, P.E. 
Manager Environmental Servicea 

Volusia County - DW 
W.W.T.P. and R-uae Service A r e n  

D e a r  Mr. Terroro: 

A f i e l d  inso.ction conducted on August 22,  1994 of t h e  Deltona Lakes, W.W.T.P. 
urd Reuse service Area, in response t o  a malfunction report, indicates t ha t  a 
violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes,  urd the  rules promulgated thereunder 
m y  e x i s t  a t  the  above deacribed f ac i l i t y .  Department personnel noted t h e  
following abaut t he  above described fac i l i ty :  

1. An unauthorized diochuge of reclaimed water to Lake Fisher .  Permit 
NO. 0064-196923 s t ipu la tes  i n  tho  operate description t h a t  there  w i l l  
be .no diocharge t o  surface waters.. 

2. An unauthorized discharge of roclaimed water t o  Lake Monroe. The 
pumping atat ion a t  the  holding pond a t  t he  plant  was i n  operation and 
was pumping rec1siP.d water from t h e  holding pond t o  Lako Monroe. I n  
accordance with the  roferenced pe rmi t ,  t h i s  ac t iv i ty  is not permitted 
by tho DepArtwnt .  

,, 

3. The Deplrtllvnt io very concorned about ex is t ing  wot w a t h e r  storago 
capacity i n  t h e  Reus0 Service Area. 

I t  i a  a violat ion f o r  a f a c i l i t y  t o  f a i l  t o  comply with the  following: 

A. ?lor id .  Statutea, Chaptor 403.161 Prohibitions, r folatfons,  intont.  (1) 
It s h a l l  bo a violation of t h i s  chapter, urd it s h a l l  be prohibited for  
any parson: (b) To f a i l  t o  obtain any permit required by t h i s  chapter 
o r  by ru le  or regulation, o r  t o  v io la te  or f a i l  t o  comply w i t h  any 
~ 1 0 ,  regulation, order, permit, or ce r t i f i ca t ion  adopted or issued by 
the  Deputment pursuant t o  i t a  lawful authority. 

"Protecf Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources" 

pnntd on fqdd pap,. 



Southern States Utility rvices 
Warning Utter No. WL-D1-94-0014 
P.9. 2 

8 .  

C. 

D. 

?lorid. I t r t u b s ,  Chaptor 403.081 water pallutLon oporation porrita; 
t n p a r y  p . r r i t s $  conditions. (1) Uo puson. without written 
authorhation of the Deparbent, shall discharge into waters within the 
State any w u t e  which, by itself or in cmbirution with the wastes of 
other wurces, reduce tho quality of tho roceiving waters below the 
classification established for thsn. 

?lorid. admidstratire cod. Rnl. 61-650.1001 Scapo/Intoat/Purpas~ 
(1) S.c+ion 403.021(2), ?lorid. statuto#, as amnded, the Florida Air 
and Water Pollution Control Act, established that no wastes are to be 

degrn of treabmnt nocessuy to protect the bmneficial usos of such 
water. 

di.ch.rg.d to M y  waters of th. State without first being given the 

?lorid. admidstratire D d e  R u l e  62-600.7401 ROporthg, ColpliMCe, .ed 
KUfOlC-t. ( 1 )  ViohtiOM Th. following act# Urd the Caueing 
thereof are prohibited; (a) The release or disposal of excreta, sewage, 
or other wastowaters or dmostic wastewater residuals without.providing 
pr0p.r treatment approved by the Deplrtmsnt or otherwise violating 
provisions of this rule or othor rules of tho Florida Administrative 
cod.. 

You are advised that any activity at your facility that MY bo contributing to 
violations of tho & a v o  described statutes and rules should be ceased 
Unnediatoly. Operation of facility in violation of State atatutee or rules 
may result i n  liability for damages and restoration, and the judicial imposition 
of civil penalties up to $10,000 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 
403.141 rad 403.161, Florida StAtuteW. 

You are rquested to contact Al Castro, P.E. or Clarence Anderson of this office 
at (407) 894-7555 within 15 days of roceipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a 
meeting with D.prrtnunt persoarul to discuss the issues raised in this Warning 
Letter. You may conault UI attorney and have the attorney attend the meeting 
with tho Do-nt. 

PLWst Bt ADVISED that this Warning Utter is p u t  of an aqency investigation 
preliminary to agency action in accordance with section 120.57(4), Florida 
Statutes. The purpose of this lotter is to advise you of potential violations 
and to set up a meeting to discuss possible resolutions to MY potential 
violations that MY have occurred for which you u y  bm responsible. 
Department determines that an enforcement proceeding should bm initiated in this 
Case, it u y  bm initiated by issuing a Hoticm of Violation or by filing a 
judicial action in aCCOrdMCe with Section 403.121, Florida Statutes. 

If the 

If the 

1 (Former Rules 17-650.100 ~ r d  17-600.740) 
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Southern States Utility. Nice8 
Warning Letter NO. OWL-Dt.-94-0014 
Page 3 

Department issues a Notice of Violation, and you are n-d as a party, you will 
be informad of your rights to contest any determination made by the Department 
in the Notice of Violation. The Department CM also resolve any violation 
through entry into a Consent Order. 

. .  
SUEMITTED BY: 

@ 
m/ac/jb 
bc: Lee Miller- 

. 
arlos Rivsro-doA&tar, P.B. 
rogram Administrator 

Water Facilities 

Sincerely, 
A 

Didtrict DirecLor 

Date: 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
b n o n  Chila 

G o v m r  
-FI€D HAIL 
Z 188 599 323 

Centnl District 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard. Suite 232 

O h d o .  Florida 32803-3767 
Virginia B. Wecherell 

kcreur)r 

OCD-C-DW-95-0952 SOUTHERN STATES VPILITIES INC 
1000 COLOR PLACE 
APOPKA FL 32703 

ATTENTION W A E L  A TERRERO P E 
W A G E R  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Volusia County - DW 
Deltona Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant 
CGC Case NO. 95-1044 

pear Mr. Terrero: 

Enclosed is a revised Consent Order prepared by this Department for resolution 
of the referenced enforcement case. A l l  revisions requested, by Carlyn H. 
Kowalsky of your company, were incorporated in the revised Consent Order. 

The Department believes that this revised Consent Order adequately addresses the 
resolution of the issues in this case and requests that you review this 
document, and if satisfactory, sign and date the appropriate spaces and forward 
same to this office within the next fourteen (14) days. A copy of the completed 
document will be forwarded to you upon entry by the Director of District 
Management. 

Should the revised Consent Order be unacceptable, please provide this office 
with written notification within twenty (20) days. Also, any specific comments 
that you may have .hould be handwritten on the attached Consent Order and 
returned to this office for review along with your written notification. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this Consent order, please contact 
Al Castro, P.E. or Clarence Anderson at 1407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
Department of Environmental Protection 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTWENT 1 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. 1 

I 
Complainant, I 

I 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
CENTRAL DISTRICT 

OGC FILE N0.95-1044 
vs . ) 

SOVTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. ) 
) 

Respondent. ) 
) 

CONSENT ORDER 

This Consent Order is made and entered into between the State 

of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department" ) 

and Southern States Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") to reach 

settlement of certain matters at issue between the Department and 

Respondent. 

The Department finds and the Respondent admits the following: 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State 

of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida's air and 

water resources and to administer and enforce the provisions of 

Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated 

thereunder, Florida Administrative Code Title 62. The Department 

has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Consent Order. 

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Section 

403.031(5), Florida Statutes. 
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3. Respondent is the owner and is responsible for the 

operation of the Dcltona Lakes WWTP, a 0.900 HOD activated sludge 

wastewater treatment plant with tertiary filtered, high level 

disinfected reclaimed water discharged to two golf courses for 

public access irrigation, holding ponds and wet-weather storage 

ponds ("Plant'). The Plant is located at 401 Fisher Drive, 

Deltona, Volusia County, Florida, Latitude 2E052'27" North, 

Longitude 81O15'07" West. 

4. Respondent operates the Plant under Department permit No. 

Do64-196923 which expires January 7, 1997. As a result of a 

malfunction report submitted by the Respondent, an inspection was 

conducted on August 22, 1994. During the inspection, Respondent 

atated that recent heavy rains had threatened the integrity of the 

berm between the on-site holding pond and Fisher lake. To avoid a 

breach of the berm, Respondent had allowed an unauthorized 

discharge from the on-site holdihg pond to Lake Fisher to occur 

through an emergency overflow pipe. This discharge resulted in 

flooding downstream of Lake Fisher which concerned affected 

homeowners. To alleviate the flooding, the Respondent began 

pumping the on-site holding pond water to Lake Monroe in violation 

of the referenced Permit. An inspection of the disposal sites 

followed: At Deltona Hills golf course. it was noted that no 

wet-weather storage pond had been constructed, although the 

Department had authorized construction by Permit No. DC64-174187. 

The area surrounding the Glen Abbey golf course wet-weather 

2 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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storage pond (James Pond) was flooded. Stormwater was flowing over 

the top of the berm from James Pond into the Glen Abbey holding 

pond. This condition caused the Glen &bey holding pond to 

fill up with stormwater restricting its capacity to store 

reclaimed water. Therefore, the Respondent concluded that its only 

alternative to alleviate the flooding condition was to discharge 

to Lake Monroe. On September 1, 1994. the Department issued 

Warning Letter OWL-DW-94-0014 to address the aforementioned 

unauthorized discharges to surface waters. These discharges are 

violations of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Department Rules 

6 2 - 6 0 0  and 62-650, Florida Administrative code. 

.1 

5. A meeting to discuss/resolve the issues addressed in the 

referenced Warning Letter was held on November 10, 1994. During 

the meeting the Respondent reiterated all of the events noted in 

paragraph 4. The Respondent said: (11 it was negotiating with 

Deltona Hills.golf course to construct a wet-weather storage pond 

site at an alternative location; (2) it would investigate the 

feasibility of a limited wet-weather discharge permit; (31 some of 

the flooding at the Glen Abbey golf course wet-weather storage 

pond site was due to stormwater from a new development area that 

inundated the wet-weather storage pond; (4) construction will 

continue on the FPL Easement drainfield authorized in Construction 

Permit No. DC64-177248; and ( 5 )  it would investigate alternative 

disposal methods and sites. The Central District staff agreed to 

hold imposition of civil penalties in abeyance provided a11 of the 

3 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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above issues are addressed in the operating permit application 

review process. In a letter dated November 23, 1994, the 

Respondent agreed to enter a Consent Order to implement corrective 

actions for the issues addressed above. On December 1, 1994, a 

meeting was held with the Tallahassee staff to discuss the 

possibility of a wet-weather discharge authorization. The 

Respondent continues to discharge to Lake Monroe during wet- 

weather periods. 

The Respondent has submitted applications for a wet-weather 

discharge permit and an operating permit. The operating permit 

application, File No. 234782, was received on July 21, 1993. The 

wet-weather discharge permit application, File No. 267505, was 

received on March 21, 1995. These applications are currently being 

processed by Department staff. 

On June 30, 1995, the Department received the Certification 

of Completion of Conseruction for the FPL-Easement drainfield 

constructed pursuant to Permit No. DC64-177748; the drainfield has 

been placed in operation. 

Having reached a resolution of the matter pursuant to 

Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-103.110(3). Department and the 

Respondent mutually agree and it is, 

ORDERED : 

Respondent shall comply with the following corrective actions 

within the stated time periods: 

6. Upon the effective date of this Consent Order, the 

4 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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Respondent shall diligently pursue the issuance of a limited 

wet-weather discharge authorization. 

7. Upon the effective date of this Consent Order. the 

Respondent shall continue meaningful negotiations with the Deltona 

Hills Golf Course to evaluate the feasibility of constructing 

additional wet-weather storage or disposal at an alternative 

location. 

8. The Respondent shall perform an engineering evaluation 

of the existing disposal capacity of the FPL Easement drainfield 

constructed pursuanr to Permit No. DC64-177248. The Respondent 

shall submit to the Department the results of the engineering 

evaluation within the Engineering Report addressed in paragraph 9 

of this Consent Order. 

9. The Respondent shall investigate additional sites for 

possible use as disposal/storage areas. Since it has been 

determined that one of the Glen Abbey wet-weather storage sites 

(James Pond) is no longer available, then within 90 days of the 

effective date of this Consent Order. the Respondent shall submit 

an Engineering Report to the Department sumrising current 

disposal sites and capacities, possible new sites and proposed 

capacities and engineering recomendations to assure that the 

treatment facility has the required permitted disposal capacity 

available. Within 60 days of Department approval of the 

reconmendations contained in the referenced Engineering Report. 

the Respondent shall commence the actions necessary to implement 

CGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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the reconmnendations. 

io. Yithin 15 days of the effective date of this Consent 

Order, Respondent shall provide the Department with copiea of the 

calibration records of the flow meters at the plant and all 

disposal sites. 

11. -won the effective date of this Consent Order, -'the 

Respondent shall provide the Department with quarterly reports 

that update the progress of the tasks addressed in paragraphs 6 .  

7 .  8 and 9. 

12. Respondent shall demonstrate, during a 12 month study 

period following completion of the tasks addresstd'in paragraphs 

6, 7. 8 and 9, that permitted reclaimed water disposal and 

wet-weather storage capacities are available..Within 30 days of 

completion of the study period, Respondent shall submit an 

engineering report documenting these capacities. 

13. Within 30 days--of the effective date of this eonsent 

Order, Respondent shall pay the Department 5 500.00 in settlement 

of the matters addressed in this Consent Order. This amount 

includes 5 0.00 in civil penalties for alleged violations of 

Section 403.161. Florida Statutes, and of the Department's rules 

and $ 500.00 for costs and expenses incurred by the Department 

during the investigation of this matter and the preparation and 

tracking of this Consent Order. Payment shall be made by 

cashier's check or money order. The inst-nt shall be nude 

payrbl. to the Department of Snvironmental Protection and shall 

6 OOC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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includa tharaon tha OGC nunbar aaaignad to this Consent Ordar and 

tha notation .Pollution Racovary Fund.. The payment shall be sent 

to the Departrent of Environmental Protection, 3319 Haguire Blvd., 

Suite 232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. 

14. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated 

penalties in the amunh of-$ 100.00 per day for each and everyday 

Respondent fails to timely comply with any of the requirements of 

paragraphs 6, 7, 8 ,  9, 10. 11, 12 and 13 of this Consent Order. A 

separate stipulated penalty shall be assessed for each violation 

of this Consent Order. Within 30 days of written demand from the 

Department, Respondent shall make payment of the appropriate 

stipulated penalties to "The Department of Environmental 

Protection" by cashier's check or money order and shall include 

thereon the OGC nwnber assigned to this Consent Order and the 

notation 'Pollution Recovery Fund". Payment shall be sent to the 

Department of Environmental Protection, 3319 Maguire Blvd., Euite 

232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. The Department may make demands for 

payment at any time after violations occur. Nothing in this 

paragraph shall prevent the Department from filing suit to 

specifically enforce any of the terms of this Consent Order. Any 

penalties assessed under this paragraph shall be in addition to 

the settlement sum agreed to in paragraph 13 of this Consent 

Order. If the Department is required to file a lawsuit to recover 

stipulated penalties under this paragraph, the Department will not 

be foreclosed from seeking civil penalties for violations of this 

7 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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- 
i 

Consent Order in an amount greater than the stipulated penalties 

due under this paragraph. 

15. If any event occurs which causes delay or the reasonable 

likelihood of delay, in complying with the requirements of this 

Consent Order, Respondent shall have the burden of proving the 

.delay was or will be caused by.cizcumatances beyond the reasonable 

control of the Respondent and could not have been or Cannot be 

overcome by Respondent's due diligence. Economic Circumstances 

shall not be considered circumstances beyond the control of 

Respondent, nor shall the failure of a contractor, subcontractor, 

materialman or other agent (collectively referred to as 

'contractor'') to whom responsibility for performance is delegated 

to meet contractually imposed deadlines be a cause beyond the 

control of Respondent, unless the cause of the contractor's late 

performance was also beyond the contractor's control. Upon 

occurr,qce of an event causing delay, or upon becoming aware of a 

potential for delay, Respondent shall notify the Department orally 

within 24 hours or by the next working day and shall, within seven 

calendar days of oral notification to the Department, notify the 

Department in writing of the anticipated length and cause of the 

delay, the measures taken or to be taken to prevent or minimize 

the delay and the timetable by which Respondent intends to 

implement these measures. If the parties can agree that the delay 

or anticipated delay has been or will be caused by circumstances 

beyond the reasonable control of Respondent, the time for 

OCC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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performance hereunder shall be extended for a period equal to the 

agreed delay resulting from such circumstances. Such agreement 

shall adopt all reasonable measures necessary to avoid or minimize 

delay. Failure of Respondent to comply with the notice 

requirements of this paragraph in a timely manner shall constitute 

a waiver OC Resp.rbden+'s right to request an.ertension of time for 

compliance with the requirements of this Consent Order. 

16. Respondent shall publish the following notice in a 

newspaper of daily circulation in Volusia County, Florida. The 

notice shall be published one time only within 21 days after 

execution of the Consent Order by the Department. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

FOTICE OF CO NSENT ORDER 

The Department of Environmental Protection gives notice of 

agency action of entering into..a Cansent Order with Southern 

States Utilities, Inc. pursuant to Rule 62-103.110(3), Florida 

Administrative Code. The Consent Order addresses the discharge of 

reclaimed water, in violation of permit conditions, to Lake Fisher 

and Lake Monroe in the vicinity of Deltona, Florida. The Consent 

Order is available for public inspection during normal business 

hours, 8:OO a.m. to 5 : O O  p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal 

holidays, at the Department of Environmental Protection, 3319 

Maguire Blvd., Suite 232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. 

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this 

9 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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Consent Order have a right to petition for an administrative 

hearing on the Consent Order. The Petition must contain the 

information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the 

Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 21 days of receipt of this 

notice. A copy of the +eti.tioa.must also be mailed at the ..ei.me of- 

filing to the District Office named above at the address 

indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days 

constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an 

administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida 

Statutes. 

The petition shall contain the following information: (a) 

The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the 

Department's identification number for the Consent Order and the 

county in which the subject matter or activity is located; (b) A 

statement of how and when each petitioner .received notice of the 

Consent Order; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's 

substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order; (d) A 

statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; 

(e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant 

reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (f) A statement of 

which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or 

modification of the consent Order; (g) A statement of ,the relief 

sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner 

wants the Department to take with respect to the Consent Order. 

10 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is 

designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the 

Department's final action m y  be different from the position taken 

by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be 

affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the 

subject Consent Order have the-right to p e i r i a t P  become a party 

to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements 

specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt 

of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above 

address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed 

time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to 

request a hearing under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, and to 

participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent 

intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer 

upon mtion filed pursuant to Rule 604-2.010. Florida 

Administrative Code. . . ._ . .. ~- 

17. h t r y  of this Consent Order does not relieve Respondent 

of the need to comply with the applicable federal, state or local 

laws, regulations or ordinances. 

18. The terms and conditions set forth in this Consent Order 

m y  be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to 

Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes. Failure to comply 

with the terns of this Consent order shall constitute a violation 

of Section 403.161(1) (b), Florida Statutes. 

19. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the terns 

11 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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of this Consent Order may subject Respondent to judicial 

imposition of damages, civil penalties up to $10.000.00 per 

offense and criminal penalties. 

20. Respondent shall allow all authorized representatives of 

the Department access to the property and Plant at reasonable 

times for-.the. purpose of determining compliance with the tnms--of- 

this Consent Order and the rules of the Department. 

21. A l l  plans, applications, penalties, stipulated penalties, 

costs and expenses, and information required by this Consent Order 

to be submitted to the Department should be sent to Program 

Manager, Domestic Waste Section, Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection, 3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232, Orlando, 

FL 32803-3767. 

22. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to 

initiate appropriate legal action to prevent or prohibit any 

violations of applicable statutes, or the rules promulgated 

thereunder that are not specifically addressed by the terms of 

this Consent Order. 

23. The Department, for and in consideration of the complete 

and timely performance by Respondent of the obligations agreed to 

in this Consent Order, hereby waives its right to seek judicial 

imposition of damages or civil penalties for alleged violations 

outlined. in this Consent Order. Respondent acknowledges but 

waives its right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Section 

120.57, Florida Statutes, on the terms of this Consent Order. 

12 OGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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Respondent acknowledges its right to appeal the tern of this 

Consent Order pursuant to Section 120.68. Florida Statutes, but 

waives that right upon signing this Consent Order. 

24. The provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to and 

be binding upon the parties, their officers, their directors, 

agents, servants, employe+&. successors, and assigns and all 

persons, firms and corporations acting under, through or for them 

and upon those persons, firm and corporations in active concert 

or participation with them. 

25. NO modifications of the terms of this Consent Order 

shall be effective until reduced to writing and executed by both 

Respondent and the Department. 

26. If all of the requirements of this Consent Order have 

not been fully satisfied, Respondent shall, at least 14 days prior 

to a sale or conveyance of the property or Plant, (1) notify the 

Department of such sale or conveyance, and (2)  provide a copy of 

this Consent Order with all attachments to the new owner. 

27. This Consent order is a settlement of the Department's 

civil and administrative authority arising from Chapters 403 and 

376, Florida Statutes, to pursue the allegations addressed herein. 

This Consent Order does not address settlement of any criminal 

liabilities which may arise from Sections 403.161(3) through ( 5 ) ,  

403.413(5), 403.72713) (b), 376.302(3) and (4). or 376.3071(10), 

Florida Statutes, nor does it address settlement of any violation 

which may be prosecuted criminally or civilly under federal law. 

13 CGC FILE NO. 95-1044 
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28. This Consent Order is final agency action of the 

Department pursuant to Section 120.69. Florida Statutes, and 

Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-103.110(3), and it in final 

and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department 

unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing is filed in 

accordance-.with-Chapter 120, Florida Statu-. Upon the timely 

filing of a petition this Consent Order will not be effective 

until further order of the Department 

FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

Date Scott W. Vierima 
President 

DONE AND ORDERED this - day of , 1395. in 
Orange County, Florida 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Vivian F. Garfein 
Director of District Management 
Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard 
Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

FILING AND ACKNOh'LEPZMENT 
FILED, on this date, pursuant 
to 5120.52, Florida Statutes, 
with the designated Department 
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged. 

CLERK Date 
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